

No. 07-665

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PLEASANT GROVE CITY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CITIES
OF CASPER, WYOMING; CITY OF NORMAN,
OKLAHOMA; CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA;
CITY OF OGDEN, UTAH; CITY OF LAWTON,
OKLAHOMA; METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,
TENNESSEE; CITY OF PROVO, UTAH; CITY
OF BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA; AND CITY
OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—
WILLIAM C. LUBEN
City Attorney,
CITY OF CASPER, WY
WALLACE TREMBATH III
Asst. City Attorney
200 N. David St.
City of Casper, WY 82601
(307) 235-7503 (phone)
(307) 235-7506 (fax)

PATRICK T. GILLEN
Counsel of Record
FIDELIS CENTER FOR LAW
AND POLICY
190 S. LaSalle St.
Suite 2130
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 201-6559 (main)
(734) 827-8042 (desk)
(734) 622-0757 (fax)

KATHRYN L. WALKER
Asst. City Attorney,
CITY OF NORMAN, OK
201 W. Gray St.
P.O. Box 370
Norman, OK 73070

GARY R. WILLIAMS
Ogden City Attorney
2549 Washington Blvd.,
Suite 840
Ogden, UT 84401
(801) 629-8160

JAMES L. CHARLES
Metropolitan Legal
Department
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON
COUNTY, TN
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 862-6341

CHARLES WHITMAN
Bismarck City Attorney
P.O. Box 5503
Bismarck, ND 58506
(701) 355-1340

JONATHAN L. MAYES
Chief Litigation Counsel
Office of Corporation
Counsel
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IN
City-County Building,
Room 1601
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 327-4055 (phone)
(317) 327-3968 (fax)

JOHN H. VINCENT
City Attorney,
CITY OF LAWTON, OK
103 S.W. 4th St.
Lawton, OK 73501
(508) 581-3321

ROBERT WEST
City Attorney
J. BRIAN JONES
Asst. City Attorney
CITY OF PROVO, UT
P.O. Box 1849
Provo, UT 84603
(801) 852-6140 (phone)
(801) 852-6150 (fax)

PATRICIA K. KELLY
City Attorney,
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS,
CO
P.O. Box 1575
30 S. Nevada Ave.,
Suite 501
Colorado Springs, CO 80901

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	7
I. The Decision Below Represents An Un- thinking Over-Extension Of This Court’s Forum Doctrine That Has Highly Unde- sirable Consequences For Civic Life	9
II. The Legal Uncertainty Created By The Decision Below Will Result In Burden- some Litigation As Government Officials Try To Draw The Line Between Govern- ment Speech, Private Religious Speech, And Government “Endorsement” Of Re- ligion	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Arkansas Educ. Tele. v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	11
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educa- tion Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	10
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	10
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	10
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	18
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn University</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	10
<i>Society of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 416 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007)	18, 22
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 499 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 14, 18, 22
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 435 U.S. 114 (1981)	10
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	17, 18, 20
